A COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS OF
HIMALAYAN BANK LIMITED & STANDARD CHARTED
BANK LIMITED, NEPAL

A THESIS

Submitted by:
KALPANA THAPA MAGAR
T. U. Reg. No 7-1-52-50-98

Submitted To:
Office of the Dean
Faculty of Management
Tribhuvan, University

In partial fulfillment of the requirements of the degree of Master of Business
Studies (M.B.S))

Siddharthanagar, Rupandehi
September, 2010



RECOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that the thesis

Submitted by:
KALPANA THAPA MAGAR

Entitled

A Comparative Financial Statement Analysis of Himalayan Bank Limited &
Standard Charted Bank Limited, Nepal

has been prepared as approved by this Department in the prescribed
format of Faculty
of Management. This Thesisis forwarded for examination.

Mr. Sahadev Bhatta Mr. Prem Bdr. Gurung Dr. Kapil Dev Lamichhane
(Thesis Supervisor) (Head of Research Department) (Campus Chief)



VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis
Presented by:
KALPANA THAPA MAGAR

Entitled

A Comparative Financial Statement Analysis of Himalayan Bank Limited &
Standard Charted Bank Limited, Nepal

and found the thesis to be the original work of the student and written according to the
format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as partial
fulfillment of the requirementsfor the
Master's Degreein Business Studies (M .B.S))

Viva -voce Committee

Chairperson, (Research Committee) e
Member (Thesis Supervisor)

Member (External Expert)

Date: ..o



DECLARATION

| hereby, declare that the work reported in this thesis entitled "A
COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF HIMALAYAN BANK AND
STANDARD CHARTERD BANKLIMITED NEPAL" submitted to the office
of Dean, Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan University is my original work done
in the form of partial fulfillment for the requirements for the degree of Masters of

Business Studies(M.B.S.) under the supervision and guidance Mr. Sahadev Bhatta,,
Bhairahawa Multiple Campus.

Kalpana Thapa Magar

BHAIRAHAWA MULTIPLE CAMPUS
Roll no. 06-2063/064
T.U. Regd. NO. 7-1-52-50-98



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| am heartily indebted to my respected advisor Sahadev Bhatta, for his guidance,
Co- operation, supervision and inspiration, without which this thesis would not
come into existence. His intellectual guidance continually inspired me complete

this work.

| would like to offer my profound gratitude to my family. They enriched my
knowledge and encouraged me in all my academic endeavors. | am greatly thankful
to my friend Miss Pratikshya Thapa for her valuable help in preparation of this

thesis.

| am grateful to Liberian and Administration of Bhairahawa Multiple Campus. |
would like to extend my appreciation for the co-operation shown by staff of HBL
and SCBNL, and | would also like to thank the standby "Kalika Cyber Bhairahawa"
for printing and photo copy.

Finally, | offer my sincere appreciation to all those who helped me directly and

indirectly on completion this work.

Kapana Thapa Magar
Roll.no-06-2063-065
T.U.Regd.no.:7-1-52-50-98



CV

DPS

EPS

FIY

HBL

JvB

NPAT

NRB

P.E.

ROI

ROSE

SCBNL

SD.

T.U

Abbreviation

Co- efficient of Variation
Dividend Per Share

Earning Per Share

Financial Year

Himalayan bank limited

Joint Venture Bank

Net Profit After Tax

Nepal Rostra Bank

Probable Error

Return On Investment

Return On Shareholder's Equity
Standard Chartered Bank Nepal Limited
Standard Deviation

Tribhuwan University



Table of content

Approva Sheet
Declaration

Letter of Recommendation
Acknowledgement
Content

List of tables

List of figures

Chapter- 1
1.1 Background of the study

1.2 Focus of the study
1.3 Introduction of Himalayan Bank ltd.

1.4 Introduction of Standard Chartered Bank Itd.

1. 5 Statement of the problem
1.6 Objective of the study

1.7 Significance of the study
1.8 Limitation of the study
1.9 Organization of the study

Chapter — Il  Review of Literature

2.1 Bank

2.2 Commercia Bank

2.3 Joint venture Bank
2.3.1Concept

2.3.2 Role of joint venture bank for devel opment countries
2.4 Commercia and Joint venture bank in Nepal

2.5 Financia Performance
2.5.1 Concepts of financial Performance

2.6 Review of Thess

page no.

~N~ o o o0 AW W R



Chapter- Il Research Methodology

3.1 Research Design

3.2 Sourcesof Data

3.3 Population and Sample

3.4 Method of DataAnaysig Tools
3.4.1 Financia Tools

3411
34.1.2
34.13
3414
34.15
34.16

Liquidity Ratio

Activity Ratio

Profitability Ratio

Capital Structure

Invisibility Ratio

Income and Expenditure Analysis

3.4.2 Statistica tools

3421
34.2.2

Correlation Analysis
Probable Error

Chapter — IV presentation and Data Analysis
4.1 Financial Tools

4.1.1 Liquidity ratio
4.1.1.1 Current ratio
4.1.1.2 Cash and bank balance to deposit ratio
4.1.1.3cash and bank balance to current assets ratio
4.1.2 Activity turnover ratio

4.1.2.1loan and advance to total deposit ratio

4.1.2.2 Investment to total deposit ratio

4.1.2.3Tota income generating assets to total assetsratio
4.1.3 Profitability ratio

4.1.3.1 Net profit to total assetsratio

4.1.3.2 Net profit to total deposit ratio

4.1.3.3 Return on investment

27
27
27
27
28
28
29
30
31
33

R R R

35
35
35
36
37
38
38
39
40
4
4
42
42



4.1.4. Capital structure ratio/leverage ratio
4.1.4.1 Total debt to shareholder's equity
4.1.4.2 Total debt to total assetsratio
4.1.4.3 Return on capital employed
4.1.4.4 Return on shareholder's equity
4.1.4.5 Long term debt to total assetsratio

4.1.5 Invisibility ratio

4.1.5.1 Earning per share
4.1.5.2 Dividend per share
4.1.5.3 Dividend payout ratio

4.1.6 Income and expenses anaysis
4.1.6.1 Income analysis
4.1.6.2 Expenses analysis
4.1.6.3 Trend analysis

4.2 Statistical Tool

4.2.1 Karl parsons Coefficient of Correlation
4.2.2 Computation of Problem Error
4.3 Mgjor Finding Analysis

CHAPTER -V
Summary, conclusion and Recommendation

5.1 Summary conclusion

5.1.1 Financial Tool
5.1.1.1 Liquidity Position
5.1.1.2 Utilization of Assets
5.1.1.3 Profitability Position
5.1.1.4 Capital Structure Position
5.1.1.5 Invisibility Position
5.1.1.6 Income and Expenses Analysis

5.1.2 Recommendations

5.3 Bibliography

5.4 Appendix

43
43

45
46
47
48
48
49
49
50
50
52
55
57
57
59
60

65
65
65
65
66
67
68
69
69
71
74-81



LIST OF TABLE

List of licensed commercial bank have been presented

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18
4.19
4.20
4.22

Current Ratio (in times)
Cash and Bank Balance to Total Deposit Ratio
Cash and Bank Balance to Current Assets Ratio
Loan and Advance to Total Deposit Ratio
Investment to total deposit ratio
Total Income Generating Assets to Total Assets Ratio
Net Profit to Total Assets Ratio
Net Profit to Total Deposit Ratio
Net Profit to Total Investment Ratio
Total Debt to Shareholder Equity Ratio
Total Debt to Total Assets Ratio
Return on Capital Employed
Return on Shareholder Equity
Long term Debt to Total Assets Ratio
Earning Per Share (EPS)
Dividend Per Share
Dividend Payout Ratio
Incomein % for HBL
Income in Amount of SCBNL
Expensesin % for HBL
Expensesin % for SCBNL

4.23 Utilization ratio

Page No.

12

32
33

35
36
37
38
39
39
41
42

R R

46
47
48
48
50
50
52



SCBNL
HBL

LIST OF FIGURES

53
53






