A COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL STATEMENT ANALYSIS OF HIMALAYAN BANK LIMITED & STANDARD CHARTED BANK LIMITED, NEPAL

A THESIS

Submitted by:

KALPANA THAPA MAGAR T. U. Reg. No 7-1-52-50-98

Submitted To:

Office of the Dean
Faculty of Management
Tribhuvan, University

In partial fulfillment of the requirements of the degree of Master of Business Studies (M.B.S.)

Siddharthanagar, Rupandehi September, 2010

RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis

Submitted by:

KALPANA THAPA MAGAR

Entitled

A Comparative Financial Statement Analysis of Himalayan Bank Limited & Standard Charted Bank Limited, Nepal

has been prepared as approved by this Department in the prescribed format of Faculty of Management. This Thesis is forwarded for examination.

Mr. Sahadev Bhatta	Mr. Prem Bdr. Gurung	Dr. Kapil Dev Lamichhand
(Thesis Supervisor)	(Head of Research Department)	(Campus Chief)
Date :		

VIVA-VOCE SHEET

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis

Presented by:

KALPANA THAPA MAGAR

Entitled

A Comparative Financial Statement Analysis of Himalayan Bank Limited & Standard Charted Bank Limited, Nepal

and found the thesis to be the original work of the student and written according to the format. We recommend the thesis to be accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirements for the

Master's Degree in Business Studies (M.B.S.)

Viva -voce Committee

Chairperson, (Research Committee)	
Member (Thesis Supervisor)	
Member (External Expert)	
Date:	

DECLARATION

I hereby, declare that the work reported in this thesis entitled "A COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF HIMALAYAN BANK AND STANDARD CHARTERD BANKLIMITED NEPAL" submitted to the office of Dean, Faculty of Management, Tribhuvan University is my original work done in the form of partial fulfillment for the requirements for the degree of Masters of Business Studies(M.B.S.) under the supervision and guidance Mr. Sahadev Bhatta, Bhairahawa Multiple Campus.

.....

Kalpana Thapa Magar

BHAIRAHAWA MULTIPLE CAMPUS Roll no. 06-2063/064 T.U. Regd. NO. 7-1-52-50-98 **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

I am heartily indebted to my respected advisor Sahadev Bhatta, for his guidance,

co- operation, supervision and inspiration, without which this thesis would not

come into existence. His intellectual guidance continually inspired me complete

this work.

I would like to offer my profound gratitude to my family. They enriched my

knowledge and encouraged me in all my academic endeavors. I am greatly thankful

to my friend Miss Pratikshya Thapa for her valuable help in preparation of this

thesis.

I am grateful to Liberian and Administration of Bhairahawa Multiple Campus. I

would like to extend my appreciation for the co-operation shown by staff of HBL

and SCBNL, and I would also like to thank the standby "Kalika Cyber Bhairahawa"

for printing and photo copy.

Finally, I offer my sincere appreciation to all those who helped me directly and

indirectly on completion this work.

Kalpana Thapa Magar Roll.no-06-2063-065

T.U.Regd.no.:7-1-52-50-98

Abbreviation

C.V = Co- efficient of Variation

DPS = Dividend Per Share

EPS = Earning Per Share

F/Y = Financial Year

HBL = Himalayan bank limited

JVB = Joint Venture Bank

NPAT = Net Profit After Tax

NRB = Nepal Rostra Bank

P.E. = Probable Error

ROI = Return On Investment

ROSE = Return On Shareholder's Equity

SCBNL = Standard Chartered Bank Nepal Limited

S.D. = Standard Deviation

T.U = Tribhuwan University

Table of content

App	proval Sheet	
Dec	elaration	
Lett	er of Recommendation	
Ack	nowledgement	
Cor	ntent	
List	of tables	
List	of figures	
Ch	apter- 1	page no.
1.1	Background of the study	1
1.2	Focus of the study	3
1.3	Introduction of Himalayan Bank ltd.	3
1.4	Introduction of Standard Chartered Bank ltd.	4
1. 5	Statement of the problem	4
1.6	Objective of the study	5
1.7	Significance of the study	6
1.8	Limitation of the study	6
1.9	Organization of the study	7
Ch	napter – II Review of Literature	
2.1	Bank	8
2.2	Commercial Bank	8
2.3	Joint venture Bank	9
	2.3.1Concept	9
	2.3.2 Role of joint venture bank for development countries	10
2.4	Commercial and Joint venture bank in Nepal	11
2.5	Financial Performance	13
	2.5.1 Concepts of financial Performance	13
26	Review of Thesis	15

Chapter- III Research Methodology

3.1	Research Design	27
3.2	Sources of Data	27
3.3	Population and Sample	27
3.4	Method of Data Analysis/ Tools	27
	3.4.1 Financial Tools	28
	3.4.1.1 Liquidity Ratio	28
	3.4.1.2 Activity Ratio	29
	3.4.1.3 Profitability Ratio	30
	3.4.1.4 Capital Structure	31
	3.4.1.5 Invisibility Ratio	33
	3.4.1.6 Income and Expenditure Analysis	33
	3.4.2 Statistical tools	34
	3.4.2.1 Correlation Analysis	34
	3.4.2.2 Probable Error	34
Ch	napter – IV Presentation and Data Analysis	
4.1	Financial Tools	35
4.	1.1 Liquidity ratio	35
	4.1.1.1 Current ratio	35
	4.1.1.2 Cash and bank balance to deposit ratio	36
	4.1.1.3cash and bank balance to current assets ratio	37
4.	1.2 Activity turnover ratio	38
	4.1.2.1loan and advance to total deposit ratio	38
	4.1.2.2 Investment to total deposit ratio	39
	4.1.2.3Total income generating assets to total assets ratio	40
4.1.	3 Profitability ratio	41
	4.1.3.1 Net profit to total assets ratio	41
	4.1.3.2 Net profit to total deposit ratio	42
	4.1.3.3 Return on investment	42

4.1.4. Capital structure ratio/leverage ratio	43
4.1.4.1 Total debt to shareholder's equity	43
4.1.4.2 Total debt to total assets ratio	44
4.1.4.3 Return on capital employed	45
4.1.4.4 Return on shareholder's equity	46
4.1.4.5 Long term debt to total assets ratio	47
4.1.5 Invisibility ratio	48
4.1.5.1 Earning per share	48
4.1.5.2 Dividend per share	49
4.1.5.3 Dividend payout ratio	49
4.1.6 Income and expenses analysis	50
4.1.6.1 Income analysis	50
4.1.6.2 Expenses analysis	52
4.1.6.3 Trend analysis	55
4.2 Statistical Tool	57
4.2.1 Karl parsons' Coefficient of Correlation	57
4.2.2 Computation of Problem Error	59
4.3 Major Finding Analysis	60
CHAPTER – V	
Summary, conclusion and Recommendation	64
5.1 Summary conclusion	65
5.1.1 Financial Tool	65
5.1.1.1 Liquidity Position	65
5.1.1.2 Utilization of Assets	65
5.1.1.3 Profitability Position	66
5.1.1.4 Capital Structure Position	67
5.1.1.5 Invisibility Position	68
5 .1.1.6 Income and Expenses Analysis	69
5.1.2 Recommendations	69
5.3 Bibliography	71
5.4 Appendix	74-81

LIST OF TABLE

		Page No.
List	of licensed commercial bank have been presented	12
4.1	Current Ratio (in times)	32
4.2	Cash and Bank Balance to Total Deposit Ratio	33
4.3	Cash and Bank Balance to Current Assets Ratio	34
4.4	Loan and Advance to Total Deposit Ratio	35
4.5	Investment to total deposit ratio	36
4.6	Total Income Generating Assets to Total Assets Ratio	37
4.7	Net Profit to Total Assets Ratio	38
4.8	Net Profit to Total Deposit Ratio	39
4.9	Net Profit to Total Investment Ratio	39
4.10	Total Debt to Shareholder Equity Ratio	41
4.11	Total Debt to Total Assets Ratio	42
4.12	Return on Capital Employed	43
4.13	Return on Shareholder Equity	44
4.14	Long term Debt to Total Assets Ratio	44
4.15	Earning Per Share (EPS)	45
4.16	Dividend Per Share	46
4.17	Dividend Payout Ratio	47
4.18	Income in % for HBL	48
4.19	Income in Amount of SCBNL	48
4.20	Expenses in % for HBL	50
4.22	Expenses in % for SCBNL	50
4.23	Utilization ratio	52

LIST OF FIGURES

SCBNL	53
HBL	53